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TY GLAS HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED 

 

STRATEGIC REPORT 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The Board present the Operating and Financial Review including the Strategic Report. The Strategic Report 

requirements are met as follows: 

 

• Principal risks and uncertainties facing the company during the year and in future periods pages 3 to 5 in 

the Risk Management section. 

• A balanced, comprehensive and consistent view of the business is provided: 

i. For the current year on pages 2 to 3, section Financial Review. 

ii. As at the end of the year; 

• Financial and Non-financial Key Performance Indicators pages 3 to 6, sections Risk Management 

Mitigation and also Development and Asset Management and Treasury Management.  

 
STRATEGIC REPORT 

 

STRATEGIC DIRECTION 

 

As demonstrated in the Annual Business Plan, its objective remains to continue to develop more accommodation in 

order to meet the extensive range of client needs that the company currently caters for.  The Board is conscious of 

the rapidly changing environment, particularly the impact of public sector funding cuts, increased Regulatory 

Reforms and the impact of benefit reform on Residents.  

The growth of the Company will enable it to build upon its past successes and continue to increase the quality, 

number and choices of services available to, and influenced by, both existing and future customers. 

The achievements across the Company’s activities over the past 12 months underlines the intention to continue as 

previously.  In previous years, the Company’s ambitions to continue to seek new opportunities and to achieve its 

business plan objectives have been limited by financial constraints.  In accordance to meet these demands the 

Company had concluded a project finance facility with Standard Life Investments in June 2016. To develop 3 new 

extra care schemes in Wrexham, Flint and Llangefni to deliver 196 apartments, due in 2018/19.   

In 2017/18 the Company reviewed its approach to Resident engagement and involvement and reconfirmed its 

commitment to involve tenants and residents in how it delivers services currently and to continue to place residents at 

the centre of its decision making processes to ensure as a Registered Social Landlord it continues to deliver and 

develop services that meet the needs and expectations of the tenants and residents now and in the future. 

The 2018/19 Business plan incorporates 5 key objectives and these are: 

• We invest in the development and adaptation of homes in the community 

• We provide excellent services and communicate well with residents and customers 

• We are financially resilient and deliver value for money 

• We are governed effectively 

• We maximise our people’s potential, effectiveness and engagement 

The Company will involve tenants and residents in ensuring the successful delivery of these 5 key objectives through 

the Group’s existing resident engagement approaches and also by working with the communities in which it delivers 

services and working with its key stakeholders and partners. 

 

FINANCIAL REVIEW 

 

The Society was formed on 7 February 2000 under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act with 

charitable status, for the benefit of the community. 

Ty Glas Housing Society is an exempt charity and transferred its Social Enterprise and Pencartref activities to other 

Group members during 2016 – 17. At the end of 31 March 2018 the activities of Ty Glas are: 

 

• the ownership of the 177 units acquired in 2015/16 from Clwyd Alyn via a lease and leaseback arrangement 

from Aviva plc; 

• the ownership of 2 extra care schemes (96 apartments) transferred from Clwyd Alyn during 2016/17; 

• the development via Tir Tai Ltd of 3 new extra care schemes (196 apartments) funded by Standard Life 

Investment Fund. 
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_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

In all cases, the operational management of the units rests with Clwyd Alyn via a management agreement between 

Clwyd Alyn and Ty Glas. 

 

The turnover for the year for Tŷ Glas was £2,232,513 compared to £2,089,325, an increase of £143,188 (6.85%).  

The costs increased by £30,685 (1.77%) at £1,771,363, showing an increasing level of operating surplus to £461,150, 

an increase of £112,323 (32.2%).  Interest receivable was reduced from £61,352 to £13,855 and interest payable 

increased from £1,378,936 to £1,387,231 (£8,295).  As the Standard Life funded properties draw to their completion 

it would be have been expected that there would have been more capitalised interest.  However, additional grant from 

WG also at the end of the year means that there is less capitalisation.  Consequently, there was another deficit in the 

year of £912,226.  It is expected that the income from the new extra care schemes, will turn Tŷ Glas into surplus in 

year 2019/20. 

The financial statements have been prepared under FRS102. The deficit for the current year is £912k (2016/17 deficit 

£969k). Gift aid receipts from other group entities of £270,000 (2017: £210,000) are not reflected in the figures noted 

above as they are included in the Statement of Changes in Reserves.   

Aims 

The Company primarily provides housing, and where relevant, extra care facilities, to a wide variety of client groups 

including families, single persons and elderly persons.  

 

Vision 

The Company shares the Group’s vision and Group’s Primary Purpose Statement is ‘Opening Doors – Enhancing 

Lives’.  In pursuing this, the Group has determined two themes upon which it will focus: 

‘Enhancing Communities’ reflecting the focus on working with Residents and communities to improve services 

and quality of life. 

‘Enhancing Resources and Governance’ reflecting on the need for the organisation to enhance its value and reduce 

waste in order to enhance the communities it serves. 

 

Core Values 

In seeking to pursue its aims, the Pennaf Housing Group has agreed the following Core Values Statement, which 

commits both staff and Board Members to undertake their duties within this framework of underlying values.   

Integrity – ‘Honesty and trust in all we do.’  

Care – ‘Looking after yourself, others and communities.’ 

Accountable – ‘Taking responsibility for all our actions.’ 

Respect – ‘Respect yourself and others.’ 

Equality – ‘Accepting differences and treating everyone fairly.’ 

 

GOVERNANCE 

Member Boards 

Ultimately each Board within the Group is responsible for its own business.  In order to achieve stated overall 

objectives, the Boards determine the strategy and policies, which are then implemented through the Group 

Management Team. Pennaf has effective control of all subsidiaries through appointing the majority of their Board 

Members. 

 

On 31st March 2018, the Group Chief Executive, Graham Worthington, retired after 22 years’ service.  He was 

replaced by Clare Budden on 16th April 2018, who brings a great deal of experience both from within the sector as 

well as from a local authority perspective. 

 

Risk Management 

There are numerous pressures on the Company’s income e.g.  welfare reforms (particularly direct payments), potential 

reduction of Supporting People Revenue Grant, the living wage, potential disparity between inflation on income and 

expenditure, inflation particularly in the maintenance and development sector, particularly with the impending 

building of a new nuclear facility at Amlwch on Anglesey, and the S&P rating, driving greater focus on financial 

performance etc.. 2018/19 sees the last year of the existing rental formula approved by Welsh Government, and a new 

methodology or formula is awaited with eager anticipation. 



4  

 

TY GLAS HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED 

 

STRATEGIC REPORT 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Maintaining financial viability continues to raise the profile of operational efficiency and effectiveness. Increasing 

business resilience over the next few years is key and interventions will continue e.g. ongoing review of the operational 

delivery model in business segments, reviewing asset utilisation to reduce wastage through underperforming assets, 

reviewing the level of profitability of services at a more granular level, and increasing general operational efficiency. 

This may lead to challenging discussions and decisions over services and operations. Making informed decisions 

considering risk, return and community impact, is key.  

Unsurprisingly the Welsh Government (WG) Regulator is also increasingly focussing on Registered Social Landlords 

(RSL’s) demonstrating business resilience through robust stress testing, having viable recovery plans, developing an 

Asset and Liabilities register, which was completed in 2017/18 and is now in management, and demonstrating Value 

for Money in respect of the Company’s activities on an ongoing basis, particularly including demonstrating Social 

Return on Investment (SROI). These are being addressed and are a high priority to complete in the current year. 

The comprehensive Value for Money Strategy encapsulates the Group’s response and is a key overarching priority. 

Ensuring the Company is an effective social business which adds value to the community is a key element of the 

strategy.  The key strands of the strategy interventions are around asset utilisation, procurement, demonstrating 

benefits, governance, and culture and performance management.  

In the context of delivering our strategic objectives, the Company is clear on the need to anticipate and manage the 

risks affecting the Company achieving its aims.   

The current business environment for housing providers is unprecedented in the challenges ahead which will test 

the robustness of financial plans. Business Resilience is increasingly a key priority with pressures on income and 

expenditure which ultimately could challenge the Company’s viability, without adequate steps to mitigate the risks.   

Some risks faced by the Company are not fully controllable, such as welfare reform and funding cuts which are 

outside of the Company’s influence but do demand a reactive response from the Company to the risk presented.  

The Company has a comprehensive Risk Management process in place and risks are categorised as ‘Strategic’ or 

‘Operational’.  The risk management strategy implementation is monitored and reviewed quarterly by the Assurance 

Committee, with strategic risks being reported quarterly to the collective meeting of the Pennaf Group Boards of 

Management.   

 The Strategic risks affecting the Group are summarised below, along with the Company’s Risk appetite, current and 

target RAG (Red, Amber, and Green) score:   

 

 

Strategic Risk 

(no. of Risk 

Maps)   

Risk 

Appetite  

Current Risk  

Score  

(Mar ’18)   

Achieve  

Target Risk 

Score by   

Bad debts as a result of Welfare 

Reforms  
Medium  High  Mar 19  

Inability to deliver investment 

programme in new homes  
Medium  Medium  Ongoing  

Major unplanned fall in income or 

in expenditure and liabilities   
Medium  Medium  Ongoing  

Health & Safety  Low  Medium  Sep 18  

Regulatory intervention  Low  Medium  Jun 18  

Loan covenant breach  Low  Low  Ongoing  

Major business interruption  Low  Low  Ongoing  

Cash crisis and inability to 

access funding  
Low  Low  Ongoing  
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There are detailed risk maps supporting each of the above risks with specific interventions to mitigate the risk. The 

underlying key issues to managing all the above risks is ensuring agreed mitigating actions are implemented, early 

warnings / trends monitored to facilitate early corrective action and regular reviewing of the environment to ensure 

any emerging issues affecting the Group’s strategy is considered.  The Group is in the process of building ‘Assurance 

Maps’ to support its strategic risks. 

 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES 

The Company has a policy on equal opportunities and is committed to this principle in all aspects of its work. 

Training, career development, promotion opportunities and annual appraisals are available to all employees. 

Applications for employment from disabled persons are given full and fair consideration for all vacancies, having 

regard to their particular aptitude and abilities. Should an employee become disabled, every effort is made to retain 

them in employment with the organisation.  

EMPLOYEE INVOLVEMENT 

The Company’s commitment to maintaining the involvement of employees in it’s operations is still paramount.  Staff 

are informed on matters affecting them and on the progress of the Company through negotiations and consultation 

with staff representatives, and through formal and informal briefings.   

 

DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Development 

 

In 2017-18 the Company drew down and received £2.076m of Social Housing Capital Grants. At the start of the year, 

no grants from Welsh Government were anticipated.  At the end of 2017-18 bids for extra grant to Welsh Government 

were successful in securing a further £1.6m towards the three Standard Life Investment Extra Care projects on the 

basis of improving their financial sustainability. 

Asset Management  

 

The approach to asset management is based on the Planned Maintenance and Asset Management Strategies as 

approved by the Boards of Management.  The aim is to provide an efficient and effective repairs service and to 

maintain the life of the Group’s properties by renewing the components of the properties in a timely manner following 

the interpretation of results from stock condition surveys and life cycle study of the components. 

The Company prepares an expenditure profile of the projected programme of Planned Maintenance and Improvement 

works over a period of 35 years to enable programming and budgeting to be undertaken together with a five year 

rolling programme of cyclical painting. A detailed five year rolling programme is reviewed on an annual basis. 

Integrated into the Planned Maintenance and Improvement Programme is the improvement work required to ensure 

as far as practicable all stock complies with the Welsh Government “Housing Quality Standards for Existing and 

Rehabilitated Dwellings”. 

Collaborative contacts for maintenance services were successfully procured and new contracts awarded in January 

2009. These have options of further extension to the contract period of two and three years. However, the VAT 

implication and diminishing opportunities for further efficiencies with the existing principal contractor led to a 

decision that the Group should form in-house contracting services for responsive, cyclical and planned maintenance 

work.  The Group maintenance company, PenAlyn, commenced in October 2012.  Its activities were transferred 

into Clwyd Alyn on 30th September 2016.   

There was a general improvement in responsive repairs performance during this financial year and remained within 

established targets and the emergency response rates particularly improved.  Performance in terms of response has 

worsened over the last 12 months as shown below.  The approach to determining customer satisfaction has been 

changed to match the STAR survey, which is a nationally accepted survey which is independently reviewed each 

year and incorporated in the Welsh Government Performance Standards.   

 

There has been a slightly worsened performance in the average cost of a reactive repair, increased by 8.24%, and 

planned improvement this year as detailed in the table below compared to previous years which is mixed. 
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Category of 

Repair 

2014/15 

days 

2015/16 

days 

2016/17 

days 

2017/18 

days 

Within 

target 

Improvement / 

Deterioration 

Emergency 0.98 0.72 0.77 0.80 
 

 

Average Time 

To Complete 

A Repair 

13.43 14.11 14.73 16.26 
 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

The Treasury Management activities of all members of the Group are controlled on a Group basis by the Director of 

Finance with detailed scrutiny provided by the Board of Management and in particular the Finance Scrutiny 

Committee. The Group employs the services of external consultants where appropriate and these have helped to draft 

the Finance Strategy and Treasury procedures, which have been approved by the Group Board.  The purpose of the 

treasury management function is to ensure that adequate cost effective funding is in place to meet the Group’s 

financial obligations and to minimise the Group’s exposure to financial risk. The function is subject to internal and 

external audit. 

 

Internal Financial Controls 

Each Board within the Group bears responsibility for ensuring that the organisation operates a secure control 

environment.  The controls serve to give reasonable assurance with regard to:  

 

• The reliability of financial information used within the Group and for publication 

• The maintenance of proper accounting records  

• The safeguarding of assets against unauthorised use.  

 

The Boards are responsible for establishing and maintaining systems of internal financial control.  Such systems 

cannot provide categorical assurance against material financial misstatements or loss, but can be expected to provide 

reasonable assurance. 

 

Key elements in ensuring a secure environment include: 

• The presence of formal policies and procedures  

• Clear delegation of authority 

• A suitable level of experienced and suitable qualified staff 

• Proper performance appraisal 

• The preparation and monitoring of forecasts and budgets 

• Suitable authorisation of major commitments which might put the Group at risk 

• A robust and independent internal audit service, reporting appropriately to members, with suitable follow up 

mechanisms in place. 

The Group Audit Committee has reviewed the effectiveness of the system of internal control in the Group for the 

year ended 31st March 2018. No weaknesses were found in internal financial controls which resulted in material 

losses, contingencies or uncertainties which require disclosure in the financial statements or in the auditors’ report 

on the financial statements, and the Boards are not aware of any such weaknesses from 1st April 2017 to date.   

 

The Strategic Report was approved by the Board on 9th July 2018 and signed on its behalf by: 
 

 

 

 

T Henderson 
Secretary
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TY GLAS HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED 

 

BOARD REPORT 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The Board of Management present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

REVIEW OF THE SOCIETY 

The results of the Company for the year are set out in the financial statements and included in the strategic report.  

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT 

The members set out below have held office during the whole of the period from 1 April 2017 to the date of this report 

unless otherwise stated. 

Chair 

Mr P Robinson (Appointed Chair: 19 July 2017) 

Serving Board Members  

Mr F Jones (Appointed Vice-Chair: 19 July 2017)  

Mrs S Mogel 

Mrs E Stevens  

Mr O Watkins 

Dr S Horrocks  

Mrs R Collinge (Appointed: 2 October 2017) 

Mr P Smith-Hughes (Appointed: 24 January 2018) 

Mr P LaTrobe (Appointed: 2 October 2017)  

Dr I Gardner (Resigned: 8 May 2017) 

Mrs L Lovegrove (Resigned: 22 May 2017) 

 

Pennaf Limited Appointees on the Ty Glas Board were as follows:- 

  

Mr F Jones (Appointed Vice-Chair: 19 July 2017)  

Mr O Watkins 

Mrs R Collinge (Appointed: 2 October 2017) 

Mr P Smith-Hughes (Appointed: 24 January 2018) 

Mr P LaTrobe (Appointed: 2 October 2017)  

   

 

BOARD MEMBERS RESPONSIBILITIES 

The board members are responsible for preparing the report of the board of management and the financial statements 

in accordance with applicable law and regulations.  

Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies law and social housing legislation require the board members to 

prepare financial statements for each financial year in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law).  

In preparing these financial statements, the board members are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

• make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards and the Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting 

by registered social housing providers (Update 2014) have been followed, subject to any material departures 

disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 

association will continue in business. 

The board members are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain 

the association’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 

association and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Co-operative and Community 

Benefit Societies Act 2014, Schedule 1 to the Housing Act 1996 and the Accounting Requirements for Registered 

Social Landlords General Determination (Wales) 2015.  They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 

association and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

The board is responsible for ensuring that the report of the board is prepared in accordance with the Statement of 

Recommended Practice: Accounting by registered social housing providers (Update 2014). 
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DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO AUDITOR 

In the case of each of the persons who are Board members of the Society at the date when this report was approved: 

• so far as each of the Board members are aware, there is no relevant audit information (as defined in the Co-

operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014) of which the Society’s auditors are unaware; and 

• each of the Board members has taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director to make them aware 

of any relevant audit information (as defined) and to establish that the Society’s auditors are aware of that 

information. 

AUDITOR 

Beever and Struthers 

 

Approved by the Board of Management on 9 July 2018 and signed in its behalf by 

 

 

 

 

T Henderson 

Secretary 
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Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Ty Glas Housing Society Limited (“the Association”) for the year 

ended 31 March 2018 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Changes in 

Reserves, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Cash Flows and notes to the financial statements 

including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied 

in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 “The 

Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally 

Accepted Accounting Practice). 

In our opinion, the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the Association’s affairs as at 31 March 2018 and of its deficit 

for the year then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 

Practice; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Cooperative and Community Benefit 

Societies Act 2014, schedule 1 to the Housing Act 1996 and the Accounting Requirements for Registered 

Social Landlords (General Determination) Wales 2015. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 

applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities 

for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Association in 

accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, 

including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 

a basis for our opinion. 

 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We have nothing to report to you in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require 

us to report to you where: 

• the Board’s use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements 

is not appropriate; or 

• the Board have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may 

cast significant doubt about the Association’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 

accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 

authorised for issue. 

Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial 

statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The Board is responsible for the other information. Our opinion on 

the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly 

stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements our responsibility is to read the other information and, 

in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or 

our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such 

material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a 

material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based 

on the work we 

have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 

report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Cooperative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the Board’s report for the financial year for which the financial statements are 

prepared is consistent with the financial statements. 
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Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which Cooperative and Community 

Benefit Societies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 

• a satisfactory system of control over transactions has not been maintained; or 

• the Association has not kept proper accounting records; or 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the books of account; or 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Housing association circular RSL 02/10: Internal controls 

and reporting 

With respect to the Board’s statement on internal financial controls on page 6, in our opinion: 

• the Board have provided the disclosures required by the Housing association circular RSL 

02/10: Internal controls and reporting; and 

• the Board’s statement is not inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from 

our audit work on the financial statements. 

Responsibilities of the Board 

As explained more fully in the Statement of Board Members’ Responsibilities set out on page 7, the Board are 

responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair 

view, and for such internal control as the Board determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Board are responsible for assessing the Association’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting unless the Board either intend to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or 

have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 

from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the 

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 

Reporting Council’s web‐site at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 

auditor’s report. 

Use of our Report 

This report is made solely to the Association’s members, as a body, in accordance with section 87(2) of the 

Cooperative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might 

state to the Association’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for 

no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 

other than the Association and the Association’s members as a body for our audit work, for this report, or for 

the opinions we have formed. 

 

 

Beever and Struthers, Statutory Auditor 
St George’s House 

215/219 Chester Road 

Manchester 

M15 4JE 

 

Date: 
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Notes 

  

2018 

 

2017 

      

    £’000 £’000 

      

TURNOVER - Continuing operations  3  2,232 2,089 

Operating costs  3  (1,771) (1,740) 

    ─────── ─────── 

OPERATING SURPLUS  3  461 349 

      

Interest receivable and similar income 

Interest payable and similar charges 

  

5 

 14 

(1,387) 

61 

(1,379) 

    ─────── ─────── 

(DEFICIT) / SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION        (912) (969) 

      

Tax on surplus on ordinary activities    - - 

    ─────── ─────── 

(DEFICIT) / SURPLUS AND TOTAL 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 

YEAR 

    

(912) 

 

(969) 

    ═══════ ═══════ 

 
The financial statements on pages 11 to 29 were approved by the Board of Management on 9 July 2018 and 
were signed on its behalf by: 

 

Mr P Robinson    - Chair 
 
Mr F Jones           - Vice Chair 
  
T Henderson        - Secretary 
 
 

     STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN RESERVES 

     For the year ended 31 March 2018 

 

                     

 

                                                                                                

2018 

 

 

 

      2017 

    

  £’000 £’000 

    

BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR  (471) 288 

    

(DEFICIT) / SURPLUS AND TOTAL 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 

YEAR 

  

(912) 

 

  (969) 

    

Gift Aid received  270 210 

    

  ─────── ─────── 

 

BALANCE AT THE END OF THE YEAR 

 

 

 

(1,113) 

 

(471) 

  ═══════ ═══════ 

    

  

The notes on pages 14 to 29 form part of these financial statements. 
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Notes 

  

2018 

 

2017 

      

    £’000 £’000 

FIXED ASSETS      

      

Housing properties – Depreciated cost  8  50,624 36,933 

      

    ─────── ─────── 

   50,624 36,933 

   ═══════ ═══════ 

CURRENT ASSETS      

 

Debtors – due within one year 

  

9 

  

959 

 

2,800 

Cash and cash equivilents   9,146 22,231 

    ─────── ─────── 

    10,105 25,031 

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING 

DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR 

 

10 

  

(2,548) 

     

 (5,091) 

    ─────── ─────── 

NET CURRENT ASSETS    7,557 19,940 

    ─────── ─────── 

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 

LIABILITIES 

 

 

 

 

 

58,181 

                

56,873 

      

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING 

DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR 

  

11 

  

(59,294) 

 

(57,344) 

      

      

    ─────── ─────── 

NET LIABILITIES    (1,113) (471) 

    ═══════ ═══════ 

      

CAPITAL AND RESERVES      

      

Non-equity share capital  15  - - 

Accumulated reserves     (1,113) (471) 

    ─────── ─────── 

    (1,113) (471) 

    ═══════ ═══════ 

 

The financial statements on pages 11 to 29 were approved by the Board of Management on 9 July 2018 and 
were signed on its behalf by: 
 

Mr P Robinson    - Chair 
 

 

Mr F Jones           - Vice Chair 
 

 

T Henderson       - Secretary 
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  2018 

 

2017 

Cash flows from operating activities   £’000 £’000 

Deficit for the financial year   (912)       (969)  

Adjustments for:     

Depreciation of fixed assets - housing properties   315          291  

Depreciation of fixed assets - other              -             5  

Amortised grant            (111)       (105)  

Interest payable and finance costs            1,387        1,379  

Interest received          (14)        (61)  

Decrease in trade and other debtors      1,841        1,725  

(Decrease) / increase in trade and other creditors          (2,555)        4,821  

Difference between pension operating cost and actual cash 

payment 

  
(30)    (18) 

   ─────── ─────── 

Cash (used in) / from operations      (79)     7,068  

Taxation paid                        -                        -    

   ─────── ─────── 

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities         (79)    7,068  

   ─────── ─────── 
     

Cash flows from investing activities     

Purchase of fixed assets - housing properties      (13,843)  (15,344)  

      Disposal of fixed assets - other               -               39    

Grants received   2,076 6,294 

Interest received              14           61  

   ─────── ─────── 

Net cash used in investing activities        (11,753)     (8,950)  

   ─────── ─────── 
     

Cash flows from financing activities     

Interest paid         (1,524)    (1,300)  

New loans - other   -     25,500  

Debt issue costs incurred   -          (700)  

Gift Aid Received   270 210 

   ─────── ─────── 

Net cash from financing activities     (1,254)       23,710  

   ─────── ─────── 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents              (13,086)      21,828  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year              22,232          404  

   ─────── ─────── 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year              9,146      22,232  

   ═══════ ═══════ 
     

Free cash flow     

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities         (79)    7,068  

Interest paid   (1,524)       (1,300)  

Interest received            14           61  

     

Adjustments for reinvestment in existing properties     

Component replacements      (15)        (8)  

   ─────── ─────── 

Free cash (used) / generated before loan repayments   (1,604)       5,821  

Loans repaid                        -                        -    

   ─────── ─────── 

Free cash (used) / generated after loan repayments        (1,604)    5,821  

   ═══════ ═══════ 
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LEGAL STATUS 

Ty Glas Housing Society Limited is incorporated in Wales under the Co-operative and Community Benefit 

Societies Act 2014 and is registered with the Welsh Government as a Registered Social Landlord. The 

registered office is 72 Ffordd William Morgan, St Asaph Business Park, St Asaph, Denbighshire, LL17 

0JD. 

 

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 the Financial Reporting 

Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and in accordance with the Cooperative and 

Community Benefit Societies Act  2014, the Accounting Requirements for Registered Social 

Landlords (General Determination) Wales 2015, and the 2014 Statement of Recommended 

Practice, “Accounting by Registered Social Housing Providers” issued by the National Housing 

Federation.  

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in 

accordance with applicable accounting standards and are presented in sterling £’000 for the year 

ended 31 March 2018.  

The association is a Public Benefit Entity (PBE) and has applied the provisions for FRS102 

specifically applicable to PBE's. 

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS102 requires the use of certain 

critical accounting estimates. It also requires the Association’s management to exercise 

judgement in applying the Society’s accounting policies. 

The following principal accounting policies have been applied: 

Disclosure exemptions 

The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these 

financial statements, as permitted by the FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable 

in the UK and Republic of Ireland": 

• the requirements of Section 11 Basic Financial Instruments; and 

• the requirements of Section 33 Related Party Disclosures paragraph 33.7. 

This information is included in the consolidated financial statements of Pennaf Limited as at 31 

March 2018 and these financial statements may be obtained from their registered office at 72 

Ffordd William Morgan, St Asaph Business Park, St Asaph, Denbighshire, LL17 0JD. 

Basis of preparation 

After reviewing the Society’s forecasts and projections, the Board has a reasonable expectation 

that the Society has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 

future. The Society therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial 

statements. Parent company, Pennaf Limited, has confirmed its support for the Association in 

writing for a period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements. 

Turnover 

Turnover represents rents, service charge, net of empty property voids, revenue grants receivable 

in respect of tenanted properties, amortisation of grants and other sundry income. All turnover is 

derived from operations within Wales. Rental income is recognised from the point when properties 

under development reach practical completion and are formally let.  

Government grants 

Grants received in relation to newly acquired or existing housing properties is accounted for using 

the accrual model set out in FRS 102 and the Housing SORP 2014. Grant is carried as deferred 

income in the balance sheet and released to the income and expenditure account on a systematic  
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Government grants (continued) 

basis over the useful economic lives of the asset for which it was received. In accordance with the 

Housing SORP 2014 the useful economic lives of the housing property structure as 125 years  

which is in line with the rate of depreciation for housing structures as detailed in the depreciation 

table below. 

Where social housing grant funded property is sold, the grant becomes recyclable and is 

transferred to a recycled capital grant fund until it is reinvested in a replacement property. If there 

is no requirement to recycle or repay the grant on disposal of the assets any unamortised grant 

remaining within creditors is released and recognised as income within the statement of 

comprehensive income.   

Grants for revenue expenditure are recognised in comprehensive income over the same period as 

the expenditure to which they relate once performance related conditions have been met. 

Grants due from government or received in advance are included as current assets or liabilities. 

Operating leases 

Rental payable under operating leases are charged on a straight-line basis over the term of the 

lease. 

Finance costs 

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest rate 

method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are 

initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument. 

Interest charges incurred on the financing of housing properties are capitalised up to the date of 

practical completion.  Interest charges arising after that date are charged to the income statement. 

 Pension costs 

The Association participates in the Social Housing Pension Scheme, a multi-employer defined 

benefit final salary pension scheme managed by the Pension Trust. It is not possible for the 

association to obtain sufficient information to enable it to account for the scheme as a defined 

benefit scheme. Therefore it accounts for the scheme as a defined contribution scheme. 

Where the scheme is in deficit and where the association has agreed to a deficit funding 

arrangement, the association recognises a liability for this obligation. The amount recognised is 

the net present value of the deficit reduction contributions payable under the agreement that relates 

to the deficit. The present value is calculated using the discount rate which, when used to discount 

the future recovery plan contributions due, would give the same results as using a full AA 

corporate bond yield curve to discount the same recovery plan contributions. The unwinding of 

the discount rate is recognised as a finance cost.    

 Depreciation  

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of fixed assets on a 

straight line basis over their estimated useful lives. 

Assets in the course of construction are not depreciated until they are completed and ready for use 

to ensure that they are depreciated only in the periods in which economic benefits are expected to 

be consumed. 

Housing land and property is split between land, structure and other major components that are 

expected to require replacement over time. Land is not depreciated on account of its indefinite 

useful economic life. 

Depreciation of the structure is charged so as to write down the cost of freehold housing properties 

other than freehold land to their estimated residual value on a straight line basis over their expected 

useful economic lives. Major components are treated as separable assets and depreciated over their  



TY GLAS HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the year ended 31 March 2018 

 

 

16  

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Depreciation (continued) 

expected useful economic lives or the lives of the properties to which they relate, if shorter, at the 

following annual rates: 

 

Structure            125 years 

 Roofs 75 years 

 Kitchens – general needs 25 years 

 Kitchens – extra care 10 years 

 Bathrooms – general needs 25 years 

 Bathrooms – extra care 10 years 

 Doors – general needs / extra care 25 years 

 Windows – general needs / extra care 30 years 

 Fire Systems – general needs  20 years 

 Fire Systems – extra care 10 years  

Solar Panels              25 years  

The Association has an active asset management strategy whereby all units with voids over six 

weeks are reviewed.  Impairment reviews have been undertaken on schemes where voids are 

known to be particularly high over a sustained period of time. The Association looks at the net 

realisable value, under the options available, when considering the recoverable amount for the 

purpose of impairment assessment. The recoverable amount is taken to be the higher of the fair 

value less costs to sell or value in use of an asset or cash generating unit. 

The Association defines cash generating units as schemes except where its schemes are not 

sufficiently large enough in size or where it is geographically sensible to group schemes into larger 

cash generating units. Where the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is lower 

than its carrying value an impairment is recorded through a charge to income and expenditure. 

Depreciation on other assets is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value 

over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives range 

as follows: 

Non housing properties: 

 Leasehold offices   shorter of 50 years or period of lease 

 Fixtures and fittings   4 years 

 Computer equipment & software  3 years 

 Vehicles    4 years 
 

 Tangible fixed assets – Housing Properties 

Housing properties constructed or acquired (including land) on the open market are stated at cost 

less depreciation and impairment (where applicable). 

The cost of housing land and property represents their purchase price and any directly attributable 

costs of acquisition which may include an appropriate amount for staff costs and other costs of 

managing development. The directly attributable costs include the labour costs of the 

Association’s own employees which arise directly from the construction or acquisition of the 

property, along with the incremental costs which would have been avoided if the property had not 

been constructed or acquired. 

Directly attributable costs of acquisition includes capitalised interest calculated, on a proportional 

basis, using finance costs on borrowing which has been drawn in order to finance the relevant 

construction or acquisition. Where housing properties are in the course of construction, finance 

costs are only capitalised where construction is on-going and has not been interrupted or 

terminated. 

Expenditure on major refurbishment to properties is capitalised where the works increase the net 

rental stream over the life of the property. 
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Tangible fixed assets – Housing Properties (continued)  

An increase in the net rental stream may arise through an increase in the net rental income, a 

reduction in future maintenance costs, or a subsequent extension in the life of the property. All 

other repair and replacement expenditure is charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

 Taxation 

 The Association was registered as a charitable housing association from 7 February 2000 and is 

exempt from registration with the Charity Commissioners. 

 Deferred taxation 

No provision has been made for deferred taxation as the board does not consider any material 

liability or asset will arise as a result of timing differences. 

Debtors and creditors 

Debtors and creditors with no stated interest rate and receivable or payable within one year are 

recorded at transaction price. Any losses arising from impairment are recognised in the income 

statement in other operating expenses. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents in the Statement of Financial Position consists of cash at bank, in hand, 

deposits and short term investments with an original maturity of three months or less. The funds 

held in the development account are available immediately, subject to authorised certificates of 

work being completed. 

Recoverable amount of rental and other trade receivables 

The Association estimates the recoverable value of rental and other receivables and impairs the 

debtor by appropriate amounts. When assessing the amount to impair it reviews the age profile of 

the debt, historical collection rates and the class of debt. 

Loans, investments and short term deposits 

All loans, investments and short term deposits held by the Association are classified as basic 

financial instruments in accordance with FRS 102. These instruments are initially recorded at the 

transaction price less any transaction costs (historical cost). FRS 102 requires that basic financial 

instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost, however the Association has calculated 

that the difference between the historical cost and amortised cost basis is not material except for 

inflation indexed loans. Therefore the non indexed loans are stated on the balance sheet at 

historical cost. Loans and investments that are payable or receivable within one year are not 

discounted. 

Holiday pay accrual 

A liability is recognised to the extent of any unused holiday pay entitlement which has accrued at 

the balance sheet date and carried forward to future periods. This is measured as the undiscounted 

salary cost of the future holiday entitlement so accrued at the balance sheet date.  

Contingent liabilities 

A contingent liability is recognised for a possible obligation, for which it is not yet confirmed that 

a present obligation exists that could lead to an outflow of resources, or for a present obligation 

that does not meet the definitions of a provision or a liability as it is not probable that an outflow 

of resources will be required to settle the obligation or when a sufficiently reliable estimate of the 

amount cannot be made. 
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2. JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING POLICIES AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 

UNCERTAINTY 

In preparing these financial statements, the key judgements have been made in respect of the 

following: 

• Whether there are indicators of impairment of the association’s tangible assets. Factors taken 

into consideration in reaching such a decision include the economic viability and expected 

future financial performance of the asset and where it is a component of a larger cash-

generating unit, the viability and expected future performance of that unit. 

• Whether leases entered into by the Association either as a lessor or a lessee are operating as 

operating or finance leases. These decisions depend on an assessment of whether the risks 

and rewards of ownership have been transferred from the lessor to the lessee on a lease by 

lease basis. 

• The categorisation of housing properties as investment properties or property, plant and 

equipment based on the use of the asset. 

• What constitutes a cash generating unit when indicators of impairment require there to be an 

impairment review. 

• The estimate for rental and other trade receivables relates to the recoverability of the balance 

outstanding at year end. A review is performed on an individual debtor basis to consider 

whether each debt is recoverable.  
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3   TURNOVER, OPERATING COST AND OPERATING 

SURPLUS  

   

2018 

 

    

2017 

 

 

 

Turnover Operating 

costs 

Operating 

surplus/ 

(deficit) 

 Turnover Operating 

costs 

Operating 

surplus/ 

(deficit) 

 

         

 £’000      £’000      £’000       £’000      £’000      £’000       

         

      Social housing lettings (note 4) 2,232 (1,771) 461  1,886 (1,538) 348  

         

      Other-social housing activities: 

         Social Enterprise 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

  

203 

 

(202) 

 

1 

 

         

 ─────── ─────── ───────  ─────── ─────── ───────  

       Total 2,232 (1,771) 461  2,089 (1,740) 349  

 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════  
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4 INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FROM SOCIAL HOUSING LETTINGS 

 

     2018 

General 

needs and 

 sheltered 

 housing 

 £’000 

2017  

General 

needs and 

 sheltered 

 housing 

 £’000 

      

Income      

Rents receivable    1,416 1,227 

Service charges receivable    676 537 

Other income from lettings 

Amortised government grants 

   29 

111 

17 

105 

    ─────── ─────── 

Turnover from social housing lettings      2,232 1,886 

    ─────── ─────── 

      

Cost      

      

Management costs    249 304 

Service costs    866 731 

Routine maintenance    340 212 

Major repairs expenditure    - - 

Bad debts    - - 

Depreciation of housing properties    316 291 

    ─────── ─────── 

Operating costs on social housing activities    1,771 1,538 

    ─────── ─────── 

 

Operating surplus on social housing lettings 

    

461 

 

348 

    ═══════ ═══════ 

      

Rent loss due to voids     8 6 

Service charge loss due to voids 

 

Total loss due to voids 

   2 
─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 

10 

1 
─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── ─────── 

7 

    ═══════ ═══════ 
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5     INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES 

 2018 

 

£’000 

2017 

 

£’000 

Bank loans, overdrafts and other loans repayable in more than five years:   

 By instalments 1,640 1,402 

 Less capitalised (255) (28) 

 Unwinding of pension deficit reduction plan liability (note 14) 2 5 

 ─────── ─────── 

 1,387 1,379 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

   

6     AUDITOR REMUNERATION 

 

 

2018 

£’000 

2017 

£’000 

In their capacity as auditors 4 5 

In respect of other services - 
═══════ 

4 
═══════ 

 

7     STAFF COSTS   

 

 

2018 

 

£’000 

2017 

 

£’000 

Staff costs including directors:   

   

Wages and salaries 287 359 

Social security costs 17 11 

Other pension costs 15 11 

SHPS pension plan remeasurement (note 14) (2) - 

 ─────── ─────── 

Total staff costs 317 381 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

The executive and non executive directors of the Society were remunerated by 

Pennaf Limited. 

  

   

Average number of full time equivalent persons (including executive directors) employed during the year: 

   

 Number Number 

   

Office staff - 1  

Care staff 14 14 

Maintenance - 3 

 ─────── ─────── 

Total employees 14 18 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

   

Total employees at the year end 17 14 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
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8 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - HOUSING PROPERTIES 

    

Completed 

Housing 

properties 

held for 

lettings 

£’000 

 

Housing 

properties 

in the 

course of 

construction 

£’000 

 

 

 

 

 

Total 

£’000 

      

COST      

      

At 1 April 2017    26,699 10,614 37,313 

      

Additions – components   15 - 15 

Additions   - 13,991 13,991 

Disposals components   (1) - (1) 

   ─────── ─────── ─────── 

At 31 March 2018   26,713 24,605 51,318 

   ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

      

      

DEPRECIATION      

      

 

  At 1 April 2017 

   

379 

 

- 

 

379 

      

Charge for the year         316 -       316 

Disposals   (1) - (1) 

   ─────── ─────── ─────── 

At 31 March 2018   694 - 694 

   ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

      

NET BOOK VALUE      

      

At 31 March 2018   26,019 24,605 50,624 

   ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

      

At 31 March 2017   26,319 10,614 36,933 

   ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ 

 

All housing properties are freehold. 

Maintenance expenditure of £15k was capitalised to existing properties in the year (2017 £9k).  Total 

maintenance expenditure to existing properties of £340k (2017 £212k) was charged to the Income and 

Expenditure account in the year. 

The total carrying amount of the housing properties of £50.624 million have been pledged as security for 

the housing loans (2017 £36.933 million). 
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9 DEBTORS 

 

Amounts falling due within one year: 

2018 

£’000 

2017 

£’000 

Rental debtors 35 50 

Less provision for bad debts (7) (12) 

 ─────── ─────── 

 28 38 

   

Trade debtors 

Amounts due from Parent undertaking 

12 

- 

4 

2 

Amounts due from Group undertaking 902 2,747 

Prepayments and accrued income 17 9 

 ─────── ─────── 

 959 2,800 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

 

10 CREDITORS - AMOUNTS FALLING DUE  

 WITHIN ONE YEAR  

 

 

2018 

£’000 

   2017  

£’000 

Housing Loans 5 - 

Trade creditors 583 199 

Rent received in advance 125 92 

Amounts due to Parent undertaking 147 - 

Amounts due to Group undertaking 1,254 4,552 

Other taxation and social security costs 12 1 

Pensions payable 3 3 

Pension deficit contributions 30 29 

Accruals and deferred income 75 36 

Other creditors 9 11 

Fund held in trust  

Deferred capital grant (note 13) 

125 

180 

86 

111 

 ─────── ─────── 

 2,548 5,120 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

   

 

11 CREDITORS - AMOUNTS FALLING DUE  

 AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR  

 

 

2018 

£’000 

   2017 

£’000 

Housing loans (note 12) 34,026 33,913 

Deferred capital grant (note 13) 25,129 23,233 

SHPS pension deficit contribution (note 14) 139 169 

 ─────── ─────── 

 59,294 57,315 

 ═══════ ═══════ 
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12 HOUSING LOANS  

 

Amounts repayable by instalments: 

 

2018 

£’000 

   2017              

£’000 

Repayable between one and two years 277 5 

Repayable between two and five years  

Repayable after five years 

1,142 

32,607 

277 

33,631 

 

Total housing loans 

─────── 

34,026 
═══════ 

 

─────── 

33,913 
═══════ 

 

 

The loan liability relates to two loans, one a £9.3m 45 year lease and leaseback arrangement with Aviva 

PLC. From an accounting perspective it has been assessed that, in substance, this is a basic loan arrangement 

secured on the properties of the association. Interest on the Aviva arrangement is payable quarterly and 

linked to CPI, the interest rate is therefore calculated as the effective rate of interest to discount the future 

cash flows to the amortised cost of the loan. The second loan is £25.5m, with Standard Life Investments 

Ltd, for a period of 30 years at 4.25% per annum. The loan is net of £800k of loan arrangement fees and is 

secured on the two Ty Glas extra care properties and the three extra care properties in the course of 

construction. The cash proceeds of the loan are released each month on the basis of agreed certificates of 

construction.  

 

 

13 DEFERRED CAPITAL GRANT  

 

 

 

2018 

£’000 

   2017              

£’000 

At 1 April  23,344 4,309 

Grant received during year 2,076 6,293 

Inter group transfer - 12,847 

Amortisation for the year 

 

Deferred capital grant creditor 31 March  

 

 

The grants are amortised as follows: 

 

Amounts falling due: 

 

Within one year 

 

Between one and two years 

Between two and five years 

In five or more years 

 

In more than one year 

 

Total grant creditor     

(111) 
─────── 

25,309 
═══════ 

 

 

 

 

 

180 
─────── 

210 

630 

24,289 
─────── 

25,129 
─────── 

25,309 
═══════ 

(105) 
─────── 

23,344 
═══════ 

 

 

 

 

 

111 
─────── 

197 

591 

22,445 
─────── 

23,233 
─────── 

23,344 
═══════ 

   

 Accumulated gross capital grant received is £26.65 million (2017: £24.57 million).  

 

 

 

 

 

 



TY GLAS HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED 

 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the year ended 31 March 2018 

 

 

 

 

25 

 

14 PENSION PROVISION  

 

 

2018 

£’000 

   2017 

£’000 

   

At 1 April  

Re-measurements: 

    - Amendments to contribution schedule 

    - Impact of change in assumptions 

Unwinding of discount 

Deficit contribution paid 

 

At 31 March  

 

198 

 

- 

(2) 

2 

(29) 
─────── 

169 
═══════ 

 

216 

 

- 

5 

5 

(28) 
─────── 

198 
═══════ 

 

Amounts falling due:   

Within one year 30 29 

 ─────── ─────── 

Between one and two years 31 30 

Between two and five years 69 78 

In five years or more 39 61 

 ─────── ─────── 

 139 169 

 ─────── ─────── 

Total pension creditor 169 198 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

 

The above provision relates to the deficit reduction plan agreement entered into by the association in 

relation to the Social Housing Pension Scheme. Further details are included in note 18. 

 
15 SHARE CAPITAL  

  

 

2018 

£ 

2017 

£ 

   

At 1 April  12 12 

Issued during the year - 1 

Cancelled in the year - (1) 

 ─────── ─────── 

At 31 March  12 12 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

  
The shares provide members with the right to vote at general meetings, but do not provide any rights to 

dividends or distributions on a winding up. 

 

16.  LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS 

The Society is incorporated under the Cooperative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 and is a 

subsidiary of Pennaf Limited as a result of the dominant influence of that company. 
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17. OPERATING LEASES 

 At 31 March 2018 the association had minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases 

as set out below: 

    Leasehold office 

   2018 

£’000 

2017 

£’000 

Amounts payable as Lessee:     

     

Not later than 1 year   - 10 

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years   - 40 

Later than 5 years   - 8 

   ─────── ─────── 

Total   - 58 

   ═══════ ═══════ 

     

Operating lease payments recognised as an expense in 

the yeat 

   

- 

 

5 

   ═══════ ═══════ 

 

18. PENSION OBLIGATIONS 

The company participates in the Pensions Trust Social Housing Pension Scheme, a multi-employer 

scheme which provides benefits to some 500 non-associated employers. The scheme is a defined benefit 

scheme in the UK. It is not possible for the company to obtain sufficient information to enable it to account 

for the scheme as a defined benefit scheme. Therefore it accounts for the scheme as a defined contribution 

scheme. 

The scheme is subject to the funding legislation outlined in the Pensions Act 2004 which came into force 

on 30 December 2005. This, together with documents issued by the Pensions Regulator and Technical 

Actuarial Standards issued by the Financial Reporting Council, set out the framework for funding defined 

benefit occupational pension schemes in the UK. 

The scheme is classified as a ‘last-man standing arrangement’. Therefore the company is potentially liable 

for other employers’ obligations if those employers are unable to meet their share of the scheme deficit 

following withdrawal from the scheme. Participating employers are legally required to meet their share 

of the scheme deficit on an annuity purchase basis on withdrawal from the scheme. 

A full actuarial valuation for the scheme was carried out with an effective date of 30 September 2014. 

This actuarial valuation was certified on 23 November 2015 and showed assets of £3,123m, liabilities of 

£4,446m and a deficit of £1,323m. To eliminate this funding shortfall, the trustees and the participating 

employers have agreed that additional contributions will be paid, in combination from all employers, to 

the scheme as follows: 

 

Deficit Contributions   

Tier 1 

From 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2020: 

£40.6m per annum 

(payable monthly and increasing by 4.7% each year on 1st April) 

Tier 2 

From 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2023: 

£28.6m per annum 

(payable monthly and increasing by 4.7% each year on 1st April) 

Tier 3 

From 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2026: 

£32.7m per annum 

(payable monthly and increasing by 3.0% each year on 1st April) 

Tier 4 

From 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2026: 

£31.7m per annum 

(payable monthly and increasing by 3.0% each year on 1st April) 
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18. PENSION OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

Note that the schemes previous valuation was carried out with an effective date of 30 September 2011; this 

valuation was certified on 17 December 2012 and showed assets of £2.062m, liabilities of £3,097m and a deficit 

of £1,035m. To eliminate this funding shortfall, payments consisted of Tier 1, 2 & 3 contributions. 

Where the scheme is in deficit and where the company has agreed to a deficit funding arrangement, the company 

recognises a liability for this obligation. The amount recognised is the net present value of the deficit reduction 

contributions payable under the agreement that relates to the deficit. The present value is calculates using the 

discount rate detailed in these disclosures. The unwinding of the discount rate is recognised as a finance cost.  

 

PRESENT VALUE OF PROVISION 31 March 2018 

(£000s) 

31 March 2017 

(£000s) 

31 March 2016 

(£000s) 

Present value of provision 169 198 216 

 

RECONCILIATION OF OPENING AND  

CLOSING PROVISIONS 

Year Ending 

31 March 2018 

(£000s) 

Year Ending 

31 March 2017 

(£000s) 

Provision at start of period 198 216 

Unwinding of the discount factor (interest expense) 2 5 

Deficit contribution paid (29) (28) 

Re-measurements – impact of any change in assumptions (2) 5 

Re-measurements – amendments to the contribution schedule - 54 

Provision at end of period 169 198 

 

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE IMPACT Period Ending 

31 March 2018 

(£000s) 

Period Ending 

31 March 2017 

(£000s) 

Interest expense 2 5 

Re-measurements – impact of any change in assumptions (2) 5 

Re-measurements – amendments to the contribution schedule - - 
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18. PENSION OBLIGATIONS (Continued) 

ASSUMPTIONS 31 March 2018 

% per annum 

31 March 2017 

% per annum 

31 March 2016 

% per annum 

Rate of discount 1.72 1.33 2.06 

The discount rates shown above are the equivalent single discount rates which, when used to discount the future 

recovery plan contributions due, would give the same results as using a full AA corporate bond yield curve to 

discount the same recovery plan contributions. 

The following schedule details the deficit contributions agreed between the company and the scheme at each year 

end period: 

DEFICIT CONTRIBUTIONS SCHEDULE    

Year ending 31 March 2018 

(£000s) 

31 March 2017 

(£000s) 

31 March 2016 

(£000s) 

Year 1 30 29 28 

Year 2 31 30 29 

Year 3 26 31 30 

Year 4 21 26 31 

Year 5 22 21 26 

Year 6 17 22 21 

Year 7 13 17 22 

Year 8 13 13 17 

Year 9 7 13 13 

Year 10 - 7 13 

Year 11 - - 7 

Year 12 - - - 

Year 13 - - - 

 

The company must recognise a liability measured as the present value of the contributions payable that arise from 

the deficit recovery agreement and the resulting expense in the income and expenditure account i.e. the unwinding 

of the discount rate as a finance cost in the period in which it arises. 

It is these contributions that have been used to derive the company’s balance sheet liability. 

 

19. ACCOMMMODATION IN MANAGEMENT 

 

 

 2018 

Number 

2017 

Number 

    

General needs and other rented   139 139 

Sheltered & Extra Care  131 131 

Intermediate rental  3 3 

  ─────── ─────── 

  273 273 

  ═══════ ═══════ 
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20. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS 

 2018 

£’000 

2017 

£’000 

Capital expenditure contracted for but not 

provided for in the financial statements 

           

     3,550 

             

16,892 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

   

Capital expenditure authorised but not yet 

contracted for in the financial statements 

          

    -   

             

- 

 ═══════ ═══════ 

The capital expenditure is to be financed by the existing funds on deposit of £9.146 million which is the balance 

of the loans drawn down as required to complete the housing properties in the course of construction. 

 

 

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 

Ty Glas Housing Society Limited is a 100% subsidiary of Pennaf Ltd a Registered Social Landlord. The Pennaf 

Ltd Group financial statements provide a summary of the inter group transactions. The registered office is 72 

Ffordd William Morgan, St Asaph Business Park, St Asaph, Denbighshire, LL17 0JD. 

The Board includes two tenant members on normal terms and cannot use their position to their advantage. The 

rent and service charges for the year was £23,170 (2017 £nil) there were no arrears in either year. 

 

 

 


